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SHRI VINODBHAIB. SHETH ; Such accidents occur due to the negligence, faulty planning and inefficient working of the officers. In that case, would you like, once, again, to think over for denationalising the coalfields ?

SHRIB IJU PATNAIK : No, Sir.

SHRIVAYALAR RAVI : This was one
o f the catastrophies and tragedies that happend in the Ghasnala mine and there was a big uproar in Parliament itself. T h e Government has appointed a commission and spent a lot o f money. T h e Coalfields A uthority has also appointed lawyer officers.
M a y I know from the hon* Minister whether it is a fact that you have not taken action against any of these officers w ho arc responsible for this incident; and i f so, what is die reason ?

SHRIB IJU PATNAIK : A lthough it does not arise out o f this question, I have answered this question. T h e Labour Minister has written to the leader of the opposition and the leader o f the other groups to advise on this matter.
W e have not received any answer from them.
Please ask them to give us answers.

SHRIVAYALAR RAVI : M y complaint is that some vested interest has developed in that office.

SHRIB IJU PATNAIK : I f the hon.
Member thinks that I have developed vested interest w ith some o f the officers, then I cannot think as well o f him as I used to think.

S H R I H A R IK E S H  BAHADUR  : W hen
this Chasnala M ine disaster took place, at that time, Dr. S. S. Saluga, Institute of Technology, Banaras University, had fabricated a water lift pum p and be has already demonstrated that pump over there. But that pum p was not used by the officers o f that particular department^
where this accident had taken place. D r.
Saluga was telling, i f that pum p was used,
m any lives would have been saved. But, actually, that pum p was not used.

M R . SPEAKER : W e hope that such accidents w ill not happen hereafter.

S H R I H A R IK E S H  BAHADUR  : I
would like to know from the hon. Minister whether such types o f indigenous devices which have been fabricated by our Indian Scientists will be utilized in future in order to save human lives. (Interrvbtions)
They had asked for a Russian pump.
I f they had fabricated that pump and i f they had used that pum p, it was hoped, at least, 200 persons would have been saved.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK ; Whea I took over the portfolio, I had myself called and discussed the entire matter with him. One of these days when he is ready, I am going to see the pump under demonstration which he has promised to show. I have not yet heard from
h im ,

Interlinking of Telephone Exchaag

•342. S H R I G E O R G E  MATHEW  1
W ill the Minister o f C O M M U N IC A -
TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether S T D telephone services will be extended to all exchanges where there are more than 250 telephone connections; and

(b) whether all telephone exchanges within a redial distance of 10 miles from the principal exchange w ill be interlinked ?

T H E  M IN IS T E R  O F  COMMUNI-
CATIONS  (S H R I B R IJ L A L  VERMA ) :
(a) N o, Sir.

(b) Interlinking w ill be done gradually as and when adequate material and financial resources becom c available.

S H R I G E O R G E  MATHEW  : T h e
hon. Minister has replied ‘No* to part (a) of m y question. I w ant to know whether there are any guide lines fixed for the establishment of S T D telephone services in the country.

SH R I B R IJ L A L  VERMA  : Y es;
there are some guidelines. W hen there are more than hundred calls on a line in a day then it becomes justified to have ST D .

S H R I G E O R G E  MATHEW : Regarding linking of the small exchanges to the principal exchange, the hon. Minister has said that it will be done as and w hen materials become available. Is there any time lim it fixed for completing this jo b ?
W ill the Department takes its own time—
as much time as they w ant or need—
or has Government fixed any time lim it for completing this jo b — linking of exchanges within a radius of ten miles ?

S H R I B R IJ L A L  VERMA : As regards
10 mile radius, we have fixed some norms. First of all, we have to connect by S T D all the capitals in the country. After this, wc are going to the Divisional level;
all divisional headquarters w ill be connected by S T D . T hen we go to the district level. These norms have been fixed and we are going according to these norms.
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T̂R- if  â»|  t̂  <r><. fwl

7I W  ?

sft WJTFTTH  *1|f :  JTf  forff̂ T
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Funds for improvement of Cfricutta
Telephones

♦326. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state whether Government have made any allocation of funds for improvement of the functioning of the Calcutta Telephones ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS  (SHRI  BRIJLAL  VERMA):
Yes, Sir.
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